corrected other errors that had been previously identified but not corrected because they were not material,
individually or in the aggregate, to the consolidated financial results. These items included changes in accrual
estimates and financial statement reclassifications.  Adjustments, identified subsequent to the date of the Original
Filing date, have also been made to the preliminary fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed for the
Company's FDIC-assisted transactions.

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form 10-Q/A

57

32

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form 10-Q/A

58

The following tables present the impact of the restatement on the Company's previously issued unaudited interim
Consolidated Statement of Operations and Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the quarters ended March 31,
2011 and 2010 and its unaudited interim Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2011.

At or for the three months ended March 31, 2011

(in thousands, except per share data) As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $31,661 $ (4,030 ) $— $27,631
Total interest income 34,563 (4,030 ) — 30,533
Total interest expenses 7,825 — — 7,825
Net interest income 26,738 (4,030 ) — 22,708
Provision for loan losses 3,600 — — 3,600
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 23,138 (4,030 ) — 19,108
Total Noninterest income 4,963 — — 4,963
Noninterest expense:
Other 3,000 — 500 3,500
Total noninterest expense 17,465 — 500 17,965
Income before income tax 10,636 (4,030 ) (500 ) 6,106
   Income tax expense 3,557 (1,316 ) (247 ) 1,994
Net income 7,079 (2,714 ) (253 ) 4,112
Net income available to common shareholders 6,453 (2,714 ) (253 ) 3,486
Net income available to common shareholders and assumed
conversions 6,824 (3,085 ) (253 ) 3,486

Basic earnings per share $0.43 $ (0.18 ) $(0.02 ) $0.23
Diluted earnings per share 0.42 (0.18 ) (0.01 ) 0.23

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Portfolio loans covered under FDIC loss share at fair value $191,447 $ (9,170 ) $— $182,277
Portfolio loans, net 1,909,659 (9,170 ) — 1,900,489
FDIC loss share receivable 103,529 — (244 ) 103,285
Goodwill 3,879 — (257 ) 3,622
Total assets 2,925,316 (9,170 ) (501 ) 2,915,645
Other liabilities 12,047 (2,824 ) (333 ) 8,890
Total liabilities 2,734,301 (2,824 ) (333 ) 2,731,144
Retained earnings 24,992 (6,346 ) (168 ) 18,478
Total shareholders' equity 191,015 (6,346 ) (168 ) 184,501
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 2,925,316 (9,170 ) (501 ) 2,915,645

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income $7,079 $ (2,714 ) $(253 ) $4,112
Net accretion of loan discount and indemnification asset (5,595 ) 4,030 — (1,565 )
Other liabilities 26 (1,316 ) 253 (1,037 )

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form 10-Q/A

59

33

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form 10-Q/A

60

At or for the three months ended March 31, 2010

(in thousands, except per share data) As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $25,244 $(271 ) $ — $24,973
Total interest income $27,275 $(271 ) — $27,004
Total interest expenses 8,652 — — 8,652
Net interest income 18,623 (271 ) — 18,352
Provision for loan losses 13,800 — — 13,800
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 4,823 (271 ) — 4,552
Noninterest income:
Wealth Management revenue 1,297 — 241 1,538
Miscellaneous income 244 — — 244
Total noninterest income 4,056 — 241 4,297
Noninterest expense:
Other 2,617 — 241 2,858
Total noninterest expense 13,655 — 241 13,896
Loss before income tax (4,776 ) (271 ) — (5,047 )
Loss tax expense benefit (1,762 ) (94 ) — (1,856 )
Net loss (3,014 ) (177 ) — (3,191 )
Net loss available to common shareholders (3,626 ) (177 ) — (3,803 )
Net income available to common shareholders and assumed
conversions (3,626 ) (177 ) — (3,803 )

Basic loss per share $(0.25 ) $(0.01 ) $ — $(0.26 )
Diluted loss per share (0.25 ) (0.01 ) — (0.26 )

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income (loss) $(3,014 ) $(177 ) $ — $(3,191 )
Net accretion of loan discount and indemnification asset (381 ) 271 — (110 )
Other assets 2,996 (94 ) — 2,902

34

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form 10-Q/A

61

ITEM 2: MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

As discussed in the Explanatory Note and Note 12 - Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements of this
Amended Filing, the Company has restated its previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements for the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations have been revised for the effects of the restatement.

Some of the information in this report contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of and are intended to